

CASSIA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SYNOPSIS OF MINUTES MAY 2012

A complete set of minutes are on file at the Cassia County Courthouse, Burley, ID. The complete minutes are also available on line at: <http://www.cassiacounty.org/commissioners/minutes/index.htm>

May 4, 2012: Special Meeting of the Board re: The New Justice Complex. The Board then moved to convene in Executive Session re: Personnel Matters.

May 7, 2012: Approvals: Minutes from April 30, 2012, Minutes from the special meeting on May 4, 2012, Addition to the Agenda, Appointment of Joe Tugaw to serve on the District #3 Animal Damage Control Board, Change of Status Request, Temporary Employee Action Form, Change of Status Request for a corrected rate of pay, 6 CSI Residency Applications, Waiver of a building permit fee as requested by the City of Oakley, Letter of Support for Grant Funding for the Albion QRU, Private Sale of a 1972 Skyline Mobile Home owned by Cassia County to Kenneth Sherfey, Pay Port Agreement for the Assessor's Office, Approval of Letter to Governor Otter re: Invasive Species and Letter to Mayor Greenman. Executive Session re: Pending Litigations and Personnel Matters. Executive Session re: Indigent Matters; 4 cases were presented and the Board signed 5 Notice of Liens and Applications for Medically Indigent Benefits, 1 Release of Medically Indigent Lien, 2 Certificates of Approval, 2 Orders of Reimbursement and 1 Certificate of Denial.

May 8, 2012: Special Session re: Oakley Town Hall Meeting.

May 14, 2012: Approvals: Minutes from May 7th and 8th, 2012, Change of Status Request for the Sheriff's Office, 13 CSI Residency forms, Sale of a 1968 Freightliner Truck to Blaine County, Letter of Support for a Grant Application for Search and Rescue, Property Tax Exemptions Granted, Anjenie McCleary as Board Member for SCPHD, Proposal accepted for long distance service through PMT, Resolution No. 2012-009, Resolution No. 2012-010, Resolution No. 2012-011 and MOU with the Idaho Department of Corrections as presented. Denials: Appeal for Property Tax Exemption and an Appeal regarding a CSI Residency. Executive Session re: Indigent Matters; Denial on case# 2012013 and the Board signed 2 Notice of Lien and Application for Medically Indigent Benefits, 1 Release of Medically Indigent Lien, 2 Determination of Decision Held in Suspension, 1 Certificate of Denial, 2 Certificates of Approval, 1 Order of Reimbursement and 2 Medical Records/Utilization Management reviews on CAT cases.

May 21, 2012: Approvals: Minutes from May 14, 2012, 12 CSI Residency Applications, 1 Change of Status form, Canvass of The Votes from the Primary Elections help May 15, 2012, Clerk Acres Subdivision Final Plat, First Amendment to Addendum A of an agreement with Payport, County Administration agreement with Payport, The Sheriff's Department agreement with Payport, The Treasurer's Office Agreement with Payport, The Clerk's Office Agreement with Payport, Server Backup System as proposed, Sheriff's Office purchase of a 2012 Dodge Charger and the Clerk signed Quitclaim Deeds on sold properties. Executive Session re: Personnel Matters. Executive Session re: Medical Indigent; 5 cases were presented and the Board signed 1 Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and Decision of Case, 3 Notice of Lien and Applications for Medically Indigent Benefits, 1 Release of Medically Indigent Lien, 4 Medical Records/Utilization Management Reviews, Determination of Decision Held in Suspension, 2 Certificates of Approval, 2 Order of Reimbursement, 2 Certificates of Denial and 1 Release of Medically Indigent Lien.

Approve County payables for the month:

CURRENT EXPENSE FUND: \$61,850.44, INDIGENT FUND: \$22,962.98, DISTRICT COURT FUND: \$3,075.02, COUNTY ROADS & BRIDGE FUND: \$5,175.57, WEED & PEST FUND: \$13,311.06, AMBULANCE SERVICE: \$14,627.50, REVALUATION FUND: \$863.57, 911 COMMUNICATIONS FUND: \$6,059.06, COUNTY ELECTION FUND: \$93.14, JUSTICE TRUST FUND: \$75.00, JUSTICE FUND: \$95,156.09, COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND: \$350.00, D.A.R.E. TRUST: \$375.97, MINI-CASSIA DRUG ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE: \$69.95, INVASIVE SPECIES FUND: \$38.82, PHYSICAL FACILITIES FUND: \$343.51, ADULT MISDEMEANOR PROBATION: \$11,394.25, ASSESSOR TRUST FUND: \$76.13,
TOTALS: \$235,898.06